

# Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Information

as at 30 June 2026

## Condensed Consolidated Interim Statement of Financial Position

As at 30 June 2026, BHD '000

|                                                              | 30 June<br>2026<br>(reviewed) | 31 December<br>2025<br>(audited) |
|--------------------------------------------------------------|-------------------------------|----------------------------------|
| <b>ASSETS</b>                                                |                               |                                  |
| Cash and bank balances                                       | 62,478                        | 51,527                           |
| Treasury bills                                               | 19,307                        | 20,639                           |
| Securities bought under repurchase agreements                | 444,730                       | 443,142                          |
| Investments at fair value through profit or loss             | 28,402                        | 26,418                           |
| Investments at fair value through other comprehensive income | 15,693                        | 16,147                           |
| Investments at amortized cost                                | 11,874                        | 15,461                           |
| Fees receivable                                              | 4,464                         | 4,043                            |
| Other assets                                                 | 12,655                        | 15,813                           |
| Property and equipment                                       | 530                           | 754                              |
| Intangible assets                                            | 1,758                         | 1,505                            |
| <b>Total assets</b>                                          | <b>601,891</b>                | <b>595,449</b>                   |

## LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

|                                                     |                |                |
|-----------------------------------------------------|----------------|----------------|
| <b>Liabilities</b>                                  |                |                |
| Short term bank borrowings                          | 15,080         | 11,310         |
| Deposits                                            | -              | 1,936          |
| Securities sold under repurchase agreements         | 450,085        | 451,916        |
| Customer accounts                                   | 47,837         | 40,086         |
| Other liabilities                                   | 11,775         | 12,625         |
| Payable to other unit holders in consolidated funds | 1,958          | 1,510          |
| <b>Total liabilities</b>                            | <b>526,735</b> | <b>519,383</b> |

## Equity

|                                              |                |                |
|----------------------------------------------|----------------|----------------|
| Share capital                                | 44,134         | 44,134         |
| Shares under employee share incentive scheme | (2,263)        | (2,263)        |
| Treasury shares                              | (1,913)        | (1,913)        |
| Statutory reserve                            | 10,387         | 10,387         |
| General reserve                              | 3,091          | 3,091          |
| Investments fair value reserve               | 314            | 821            |
| Retained earnings                            | 21,406         | 21,809         |
| <b>Total equity</b>                          | <b>75,156</b>  | <b>76,066</b>  |
| <b>Total liabilities and equity</b>          | <b>601,891</b> | <b>595,449</b> |

## Condensed Consolidated Interim Statement of Profit or Loss

For the three months and six months ended 30 June 2026, BHD '000

|                                                             | Six months ended<br>30 June |                    | Three months ended<br>30 June |                    |
|-------------------------------------------------------------|-----------------------------|--------------------|-------------------------------|--------------------|
|                                                             | 2026<br>(reviewed)          | 2025<br>(reviewed) | 2026<br>(reviewed)            | 2025<br>(reviewed) |
| Net investment income                                       | 2,509                       | 2,105              | 2,352                         | 1,456              |
| Net fee income                                              | 4,977                       | 5,524              | 2,416                         | 2,520              |
| Brokerage and other income                                  | 1,637                       | 1,552              | 746                           | 783                |
| Net interest income                                         | 2,189                       | 2,289              | 1,199                         | 958                |
| <b>Net operating income</b>                                 | <b>11,312</b>               | <b>11,470</b>      | <b>6,713</b>                  | <b>5,717</b>       |
| Staff cost                                                  | (5,155)                     | (5,518)            | (2,645)                       | (2,618)            |
| Other operating expenses                                    | (3,327)                     | (2,985)            | (1,732)                       | (1,553)            |
| Share of profit of other unit holders in consolidated funds | (10)                        | (49)               | (88)                          | (24)               |
| <b>Total operating expenses</b>                             | <b>(8,492)</b>              | <b>(8,552)</b>     | <b>(4,465)</b>                | <b>(4,195)</b>     |
| <b>Profit for the period</b>                                | <b>2,820</b>                | <b>2,918</b>       | <b>2,248</b>                  | <b>1,522</b>       |

|                                                    |             |             |             |             |
|----------------------------------------------------|-------------|-------------|-------------|-------------|
| <b>Basic and diluted earnings per share (fils)</b> | <b>6.91</b> | <b>7.15</b> | <b>5.51</b> | <b>3.73</b> |
|----------------------------------------------------|-------------|-------------|-------------|-------------|

## Condensed Consolidated Interim Statement of Changes in Equity

For the six months ended 30 June 2026, BHD '000

|                                                               | 30 June<br>2026<br>(reviewed) | 30 June<br>2025<br>(reviewed) |
|---------------------------------------------------------------|-------------------------------|-------------------------------|
| Balance at 1 January                                          | 76,066                        | 73,983                        |
| <b>Profit for the period</b>                                  | <b>2,820</b>                  | <b>2,918</b>                  |
| <b>Other comprehensive (loss) / income</b>                    | <b>(511)</b>                  | <b>151</b>                    |
| <b>Total other comprehensive income</b>                       | <b>2,309</b>                  | <b>3,069</b>                  |
| - Transfer to charitable donation reserve                     | -                             | (60)                          |
| <b>Transaction with owners recognised directly in equity:</b> |                               |                               |
| - Cash Dividends paid                                         | (3,219)                       | (3,219)                       |
| <b>Balance at 30 June</b>                                     | <b>75,156</b>                 | <b>73,773</b>                 |

## Condensed Consolidated Interim Statement of Comprehensive Income

For the three months and six months ended 30 June 2026, BHD '000

|                                                                                                  | Six months ended<br>30 June |                    | Three months ended<br>30 June |                    |
|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-----------------------------|--------------------|-------------------------------|--------------------|
|                                                                                                  | 2026<br>(reviewed)          | 2025<br>(reviewed) | 2026<br>(reviewed)            | 2025<br>(reviewed) |
| <b>Profit for the period</b>                                                                     | <b>2,820</b>                | <b>2,918</b>       | <b>2,248</b>                  | <b>1,522</b>       |
| <b>Other comprehensive income</b>                                                                |                             |                    |                               |                    |
| <b>Items that will be reclassified to profit or loss in subsequent periods:</b>                  |                             |                    |                               |                    |
| Net changes in fair value of debt instruments at fair value through other comprehensive income   | (273)                       | 18                 | 133                           | 12                 |
| <b>Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss in subsequent periods:</b>              |                             |                    |                               |                    |
| Net changes in fair value of equity instruments at fair value through other comprehensive income | (238)                       | 133                | (81)                          | 154                |
| <b>Total other comprehensive (loss) / income for the period</b>                                  | <b>(511)</b>                | <b>151</b>         | <b>52</b>                     | <b>166</b>         |
| <b>Total comprehensive income for the period</b>                                                 | <b>2,309</b>                | <b>3,069</b>       | <b>2,300</b>                  | <b>1,688</b>       |

## Condensed Consolidated Interim Statement of Cash Flows

For the six months ended 30 June 2026, BHD '000

|                                                                 | 30 June<br>2026<br>(reviewed) | 30 June<br>2025<br>(reviewed) |
|-----------------------------------------------------------------|-------------------------------|-------------------------------|
| <b>Net cash generated from operating activities</b>             | <b>14,118</b>                 | <b>1,712</b>                  |
| <b>Net cash (used in) / generated from investing activities</b> | <b>(397)</b>                  | <b>36</b>                     |
| <b>Net cash (used in) / generated from financing activities</b> | <b>(1,385)</b>                | <b>2,436</b>                  |
| <b>Net movement in cash and cash equivalents</b>                | <b>12,336</b>                 | <b>4,184</b>                  |
| <b>Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period</b> | <b>59,958</b>                 | <b>64,585</b>                 |
| <b>Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period</b>       | <b>72,294</b>                 | <b>68,769</b>                 |

Abdulla Kamal  
Chairman

Fadi Al Qutub  
Director

Najla M. Al Shirawi  
Chief Executive Officer

These statements have been extracted from Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements as at 30 June 2026 which were approved by the Board of Directors on 11 August 2026 and which were reviewed by Ernst & Young, who expressed an unqualified review conclusion.

# البيانات المالية المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة

كما في ٣٠ يونيو ٢٠٢٦

## البيان المرحلي الموحد المختصر للمركز المالي

كما في ٣٠ يونيو ٢٠٢٦ (بآلاف الدنانير البحرينية)

| ٣١ ديسمبر ٢٠٢٥ (مراجعة) | ٣٠ يونيو ٢٠٢٦ (مراجعة) |
|-------------------------|------------------------|
| ٥١,٥٣٧                  | ٦٢,٤٧٨                 |
| ٢٠,٦٣٩                  | ١٩,٣٠٧                 |
| ٤٤٣,١٤٢                 | ٤٤٤,٧٣٠                |
| ٢٦,٤١٨                  | ٢٨,٤٠٢                 |
| ١٦,١٤٧                  | ١٥,٦٩٣                 |
| ١٥,٤٦١                  | ١١,٨٧٤                 |
| ٤,٠٤٣                   | ٤,٤٦٤                  |
| ١٥,٨١٣                  | ١٢,٦٥٥                 |
| ٧٥٤                     | ٥٣٠                    |
| ١,٥٠٥                   | ١,٧٥٨                  |
| ٥٩٥,٤٤٩                 | ٦٠١,٨٩١                |

## المطلوبات وحقوق الملكية

| ١١,٣١٠  | ١٥,٠٨٠  |
|---------|---------|
| ١,٩٣٦   | -       |
| ٤٥١,٩١٦ | ٤٥٠,٠٨٥ |
| ٤٠٠,٨٦  | ٤٧,٨٣٧  |
| ١٢,٦٢٥  | ١١,٧٧٥  |
| ١,٥١٠   | ١,٩٥٨   |
| ٥١٩,٣٨٣ | ٥٢٦,٧٢٥ |

## حقوق الملكية

| ٤٤,١٣٤  | ٤٤,١٣٤  |
|---------|---------|
| ٢,٢٦٣   | ٢,٢٦٣   |
| ١,٩١٣   | ١,٩١٣   |
| ١٠,٣٨٧  | ١٠,٣٨٧  |
| ٣٠,٩١   | ٣٠,٩١   |
| ٨٢١     | ٣١٤     |
| ٢١,٨٠٩  | ٢١,٤٠٦  |
| ٧٦,٠٦٦  | ٧٥,١٥٦  |
| ٥٩٥,٤٤٩ | ٦٠١,٨٩١ |

عبدالله أحمد كمال  
رئيس مجلس الإدارة

فادي القطب  
عضو مجلس إدارة

نجلاء محمد الشيراوي  
الرئيس التنفيذي

## البيان المرحلي الموحد المختصر للأرباح أو الخسائر

للثلاثة والستة أشهر المنتهيتين في ٣٠ يونيو ٢٠٢٦ (بآلاف الدنانير البحرينية)

| ٣٠ يونيو ٢٠٢٥ (مراجعة) | ٣٠ يونيو ٢٠٢٦ (مراجعة) | ٣٠ يونيو ٢٠٢٥ (مراجعة) | ٣٠ يونيو ٢٠٢٦ (مراجعة) |
|------------------------|------------------------|------------------------|------------------------|
| ١,٤٥٦                  | ٢,٣٥٢                  | ٢,١٠٥                  | ٢,٥٠٩                  |
| ٢,٥٢٠                  | ٢,٤١٦                  | ٥,٥٢٤                  | ٤,٩٧٧                  |
| ٧٨٣                    | ٧٤٦                    | ١,٥٥٢                  | ١,٦٣٧                  |
| ٩٥٨                    | ١,١٩٩                  | ٢,٢٨٩                  | ٢,١٨٩                  |
| ٥,٧١٧                  | ٦,٧١٣                  | ١١,٤٧٠                 | ١١,٣١٢                 |
| (٢,٦١٨)                | (٢,٦٤٥)                | (٥,٥١٨)                | (٥,١٥٥)                |
| (١,٥٥٣)                | (١,٧٣٢)                | (٢,٩٨٥)                | (٣,٣٢٧)                |
| (٢٤)                   | (٨٨)                   | (٤٩)                   | (١٠)                   |
| (٤,١٩٥)                | (٤,٤٦٥)                | (٨,٥٥٢)                | (٨,٤٩٢)                |
| ١,٥٢٢                  | ٢,٢٤٨                  | ٢,٩١٨                  | ٢,٨٢٠                  |
| ٣,٧٣                   | ٥,٥١                   | ٧,١٥                   | ٦,٩١                   |

## البيان المرحلي الموحد المختصر للتغيرات في حقوق الملكية

للسنة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ يونيو ٢٠٢٦ (بآلاف الدنانير البحرينية)

| ٣٠ يونيو ٢٠٢٥ (مراجعة) | ٣٠ يونيو ٢٠٢٦ (مراجعة) |
|------------------------|------------------------|
| ٧٣,٩٨٣                 | ٧٦,٠٦٦                 |
| ٢,٩١٨                  | ٢,٨٢٠                  |
| ١٥١                    | (٥١١)                  |
| ٣,٠٦٩                  | ٢,٣٠٩                  |
| (٦٠)                   | -                      |
| (٣,٢١٩)                | (٣,٢١٩)                |
| ٧٣,٧٧٣                 | ٧٥,١٥٦                 |

الرصيد في ١ يناير

## الربح للفترة

## (خسارة) / دخل شامل آخر

## إجمالي الدخل الشامل للفترة

## - محول إلى احتياطي التبرعات الخيرية

## معاملات مع الملاك مثبتة مباشرة في حقوق الملكية:

## - أرباح أسهم نقدية مدفوعة

الرصيد في ٣٠ يونيو

## البيان المرحلي الموحد المختصر للدخل الشامل

للثلاثة والستة أشهر المنتهيتين في ٣٠ يونيو ٢٠٢٦ (بآلاف الدنانير البحرينية)

| ٣٠ يونيو ٢٠٢٥ (مراجعة) | ٣٠ يونيو ٢٠٢٦ (مراجعة) | ٣٠ يونيو ٢٠٢٥ (مراجعة) | ٣٠ يونيو ٢٠٢٦ (مراجعة) |
|------------------------|------------------------|------------------------|------------------------|
| ١,٥٢٢                  | ٢,٢٤٨                  | ٢,٩١٨                  | ٢,٨٢٠                  |
| ١٢                     | ١٣٣                    | ١٨                     | (٢٧٢)                  |
| ١٥٤                    | (٨١)                   | ١٣٣                    | (٢٢٨)                  |
| ١٦٦                    | ٥٢                     | ١٥١                    | (٥١١)                  |
| ١,٦٨٨                  | ٢,٣٠٠                  | ٢,٠٦٩                  | ٢,٣٠٩                  |

## البيان المرحلي الموحد المختصر للتدفقات النقدية

للسنة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ يونيو ٢٠٢٦ (بآلاف الدنانير البحرينية)

| ٣٠ يونيو ٢٠٢٥ (مراجعة) | ٣٠ يونيو ٢٠٢٦ (مراجعة) |
|------------------------|------------------------|
| ١,٧١٢                  | ١٤,١١٨                 |
| ٣٦                     | (٣٩٧)                  |
| ٢,٤٣٦                  | (١,٣٨٥)                |
| ٤,١٨٤                  | ١٢,٣٣٦                 |
| ٦٤,٥٨٥                 | ٥٩,٩٥٨                 |
| ٦٨,٧٦٩                 | ٧٢,٢٩٤                 |

استخرجت البيانات المالية المذكورة أعلاه من البيانات المالية المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة في ٣٠ يونيو ٢٠٢٦، والتي تمت الموافقة عليها من قبل مجلس الإدارة في ١١ أغسطس ٢٠٢٦، والتي تم مراجعتها من قبل السادة إرنست ويونغ، الذين أدوا رأياً غير متحفظ عليها.